

## **Public Service Commission**

THAD LeVAR *Chair* 

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN
Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

August 17, 2022

Mr. Andy Hewitt, General Manager Bridger Valley Electric Association, Inc. PO Box 399 Mountain View, WY 82939

Re: Bridger Valley Electric Association's Proposed Tariff Revisions; Docket No. 22-022-T02

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

The Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) reviewed the July 8, 2022 filing by Bridger Valley Electric Association, Inc. ("Bridger Valley") of revised tariff sheets ("Tariff Sheets") modifying Bridger Valley's Schedule HD – High Density and Schedule Industrial. The effective date for the revised Tariff Sheets is July 1, 2022.

The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments on July 20, 2022 recommending that the PSC acknowledge Bridger Valley's filing of the Tariff Sheets. In making its recommendation, DPU comments that Bridger Valley is a cooperative headquartered in Wyoming, is exempt from general PSC oversight with some exclusions under Utah Code Ann. § 54-2-202, and filed the Tariff Sheets with the Wyoming Public Service Commission.

Based on the PSC's review of the Tariff Sheets and on DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC acknowledges Bridger Valley's filing of the Tariff Sheets. Accordingly, the Tariff Sheets are available for public inspection at the PSC.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#325163